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STATUS OF AB-PMJAY AND ABDM IN PUNJAB

27 SHRI VIKRAMJIT SINGH SAHNEY:

Will the Minister of Health and Family Welfare be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds sanctioned, allocated and utilized under Ayushman Bharat Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (AB-PMJAY) and Ayushman Bharat Digital Mission (ABDM) in the State of Punjab during the last three years;

(b) the number of AB-PMJAY cards created under the scheme in Punjab, so far;

(c) the number of people benefited within the State under these schemes for primary, tertiary and secondary care including the quantum of funds utilized for their treatment in last three years, year-wise, district-wise; and

(d) the list of empanelled hospitals including Private hospitals under these schemes in Punjab, district-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)

(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 27 * FOR 4TH FEBRUARY 2025

(a): Ayushman Bharat - Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (AB-PMJAY) is a flagship scheme of the Government which provides health cover of Rs. 5 lakh per family per year for secondary and tertiary care hospitalization to approximately 55 crore beneficiaries corresponding to 12.37 crore families constituting economically vulnerable bottom 40% of India’s population. Recently, the scheme has been expanded to cover 6 crore senior citizens of age 70 years and above belonging to 4.5 crore families irrespective of their socio-economic status under AB-PMJAY with Vay Vandana card.

The funding of AB-PMJAY is entirely demand driven. NHA releases funds for scheme implementation to the States/UTs on the basis of the actual demand received from them. There is no State/UT–wise allocation of funds. As per the defined process, States/UTs are required to furnish a Utilization Certificate of previously received funds prior to every new fund release.

The details of funds released to the State of Punjab under AB-PMJAY during the last three years are as under:

(in crore of Rupees)
Financial Year Funds released as

Grant-In-Aid
Funds utilized

2021-22 80.50 80.50

2022-23 111.38 111.38

2023-24 57.96 57.96

The details of funds allocated, released and utilized with respect to the State of Punjab under Ayushman Bharat Digital Mission (ABDM) during the last three years are as under:


(in crore of Rupees)
Financial Year Funds allocated Funds released Funds utilized

2021-22 0.53 0.15 0

2022-23 4.56 0.20 0.01

2023-24 4.92 1.00 0.24

(b) As on 30.01.2025, a total of 87.94 lakh Ayushman cards have been created in the State of Punjab under AB-PMJAY including Vay Vandana cards.

(c) AB-PMJAY provides health cover of Rs. 5 lakh per family per year for secondary and tertiary care hospitalization and does not cover primary health care. The financial year-wise and district-wise details of hospitalization in the State of Punjab in the last three years under the scheme are at Annexure-I.

(d) As on 29.01.2025, a total of 771 hospitals are empanelled under AB-PMJAY, including 553 private hospitals, in the State of Punjab. The list of hospitals empanelled can be accessed through the following link:

https://hospitals.pmjay.gov.in/Search/empnlWorkFlow.htm?actionFlag=ViewRegisteredH

osptlsNew

District-wise details of hospitals empanelled under the scheme in the State of Punjab are enclosed at Annexure-II.

https://hospitals.pmjay.gov.in/Search/empnlWorkFlow.htm?actionFlag=ViewRegisteredHosptlsNew
https://hospitals.pmjay.gov.in/Search/empnlWorkFlow.htm?actionFlag=ViewRegisteredHosptlsNew


Annexure-I

Year-wise and district-wise details of hospitalization in the State of Punjab in the last three years under AB-PMJAY

District 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024
Count Amount

(In crore
of

Rupees)

Count Amount
(In

crore of
Rupees)

Count Amount
(In

crore of
Rupees)

Amritsar 32,646 47.04 11,654 20.26 21,899 39.37
Barnala 14,534 19.41 11,777 14.31 15,409 24.86
Bathinda 32,742 50.54 20,415 33.66 38,455 71.03
Faridkot 17,768 25.49 11,334 16.35 17,660 26.26
Fatehgarh
Sahib

21,022 19.51 11,534 11.02 21,064 20.16

Fazilka 18,401 29.77 10,605 16.75 16,767 35.44
Ferozepur 25,136 36.12 13,418 19.40 21,605 35.31
Gurdaspur 21,762 27.68 11,762 11.99 21,104 24.23
Hoshiarpur 31,272 34.10 17,627 16.98 21,860 24.84
Jalandhar 40,066 46.87 17,644 16.35 34,125 37.95
Kapurthala 13,514 14.22 4,820 5.26 9,378 11.02
Ludhiana 37,684 44.95 20,848 26.54 48,034 52.46
Malerkotla 0 0.00 127 0.22 1,689 2.99
Mansa 12,717 23.19 8,465 17.32 13,397 30.61
Moga 25,995 33.00 11,982 15.44 23,800 32.52
Pathankot 9,368 10.35 4,864 5.76 11,303 12.12
Patiala 56,440 58.57 32,256 40.73 71,763 80.75
Rupnagar 22,438 20.24 13,940 12.78 21,161 19.27
S.A.S Nagar 29,991 21.57 20,880 16.15 30,871 24.15
Sangrur 27,875 43.97 17,100 28.16 28,623 46.99
Shahid Bhagat
Singh Nagar

10,428 11.72 8,813 7.73 11,614 11.42

Sri Muktsar
Sahib

20,580 30.99 12,148 18.42 22,075 36.79

Tarn Taran 13,013 19.50 5,405 9.39 8,858 17.00


Annexure-II

District-wise details of hospitals empanelled under AB-PMJAY in the State of Punjab

District Public Hospitals Private Hospitals
Amritsar 13 77
Barnala 6 7
Bathinda 15 72
Faridkot 6 11
Fatehgarh Sahib 7 7
Fazilka 6 8
Firozepur 7 11
Gurdaspur 12 25
Hoshiarpur 15 6
Jalandhar 15 49
Kapurthala 9 4
Ludhiana 18 75
Malerkotla 3 4
Mansa 6 11
Moga 7 23
Pathankot 5 13
Patiala 14 50
Rupnagar 8 20
S.A.S Nagar 9 30
Sangrur 9 16
Shahid Bhagat Singh
Nagar 6 4
Sri Muktsar Sahib 10 16
Tarn Taran 12 14

*****

